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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Chris Besant Quality Rugs of Canada Limited CBesant@GRLLP.com 
   
   
   

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Farace, Michael P. GG Eight Cumberland INC mfarace@millerthomson.com 
Steven L. Graff Waygar Capital Inc sgraff@airdberlis.com  
   
   

 

For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Gerry Borean Ciot INC gborean@parenteborean.com  
Bryan A. Tannenbaum Monitor RSM bryan.tannenbaum@rsmcanada.com  
Manav Singhla Vifloor Canada Ltd. msinghla@millerthomson.com  
Tony Van Klink Vifloor Canada Ltd. tvanklink@millerthomson.com  
Derek B. Brett 4405967 Nova Scotia Limited dbb@burnsidelaw.net  
Natalie Renner Ironbridge, DIP Lender nrenner@dwpv.com  
Joseph Latham RSM Canada, Monitor jlatham@goodmans.ca  
Marin Leci Housing One mleci@blg.com  
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Akhil Vohra Ames Tile & Stone Ltd. avohra@ogilvielaw.com  
Haddon Murray Lien Claimants haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com  
Nathasha MacParland Ironbridge Equity Partners 

Management Limited 
nrenner@dwpv.com  
 

Demetrios Yiokaris LIUNA Local 183 dyiokaris@kmlaw.ca  
Matt Feehan Ames Tile and Stone Ltd. mfeehan@ogilvielaw.com  
Eric Dwyer CDS Distribution Inc.  edwyer@brazeauseller.com  

 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE PENNY: 

[1] The lien regularization motion was to have proceeded today. The applicants’ latest draft was circulated 
late last night, giving stakeholders effectively no time to consider it. Further, because negotiations have 
been ongoing, there is no motion material before the court, and no responding material. The matter will 
have to be adjourned, again. 

[2] It also became apparent that because the LRO issue has not been resolved, the applicants will not be in a 
position to bring, nor other stakeholders respond to, a sale approval motion. Accordingly, the October 18 
date reserved for that motion is vacated. 

[3] Perhaps through excessive optimism, or for other reasons, matters have tended not to be ready to proceed 
as scheduled in this CCAA proceeding. I expect to see increased focus on getting the job done and 
delivering material on a timely basis so that stakeholders and the court can be prepared, and on making all 
this happen on a timetable that ensures the matter will proceed as scheduled and in an orderly, fair way. 

[4] In the circumstances, I am not prepared to fix any other dates for the hearing of the LRO and sale 
approval motions until I am assured that settlement discussions have reasonably run their course, motion 
material has been served and that the matter is ready to proceed on reasonable notice to all stakeholders. 

[5] I have provided counsel to the Monitor with some possible dates I can make myself available once these 
preconditions are met. I will endeavor to accommodate the proposed timetable once it becomes clear these 
matters are ready to proceed. 

[6] The Housing One and GG Eight motions are also adjourned without a fixed day. They can be rescheduled 
in accordance with the directions set out above. 

 

Penny J. 
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